

No. 11-9900

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: FCC 11-161

On Petitions for Review of an Order of
The Federal Communications Commission

UNCITED BRIEF OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY
CONSUMER ADVOCATES

Paula M. Carmody, NASUCA
President
Maryland People's Counsel
Office of People's Counsel
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 2102
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 767-8150
FAX (410) 333-3616
paulaC@opc.state.md.us

David C. Bergmann
Counsel for NASUCA
3293 Noreen Drive
Columbus, OH 43221-4568
(614) 771-5979
david.c.bergmann@gmail.com

Christopher J. White
Deputy Rate Counsel
New Jersey Division of
Rate Counsel
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, NJ 07101
Phone (973) 648-2690
Fax (973) 624-1047
cwhite@rpa.state.nj.us

October 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....II

GLOSSARY..... IV

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

IV. STANDING 2

V. THE ARC..... 4

VI. THE FCC CITES NO AUTHORITY FOR ADOPTING THE ARC..... 5

VII. THE ARC IS NOT “REASONABLY ANCILLARY” TO THE
FCC’S AUTHORITY..... 6

VIII. THE ARC IS READILY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE
PREVIOUS LOST-ACCESS REVENUE RECOVERY
MECHANISM THAT WAS WITHIN FCC JURISDICTION..... 8

IX. THE FCC’S ARC IS OTHERWISE ARBITRARY AND
CAPRICIOUS, ESPECIALLY BECAUSE IT IS IMPOSED ON
A HOLDING COMPANY BASIS.....11

X. CONCLUSION14

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5 th Cir. 2012), cert. granted, Sup. Ct. Docket 11-1545 (October 5, 2012).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Connecticut Office of Consumer Counsel v. FCC</i> , 915 F.2d 75 (2 nd Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 372 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Qwest Comm’ns Int’l v. FCC</i> , 398 F.2d 1222 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. 202(a).....	13
47 U.S.C. §254.....	5
